## 505817814 12/12/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5864644

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUAN CARLOS RODRIGUEZ	12/01/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ÜMIT ELEKTRONIK MAKINA SANAYI VE TICARET A.S.	
Street Address:	KAVAKLI MAH. KIBLE SOK. NO: 7	
Internal Address:	KAVAKLI BELDESI, SILIVRI	
City:	ISTANBUL	
State/Country:	TURKEY	
Postal Code:	34590	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16707691

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-885-3000

Email: wendy.higgins@troutman.com
Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE ST., NE, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AATT1CON2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSTIN B. WEEKS	
SIGNATURE:	/Dustin B. Weeks, Reg. #67,466/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2019	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=AGREEMENT#page1.tif

PATENT 505817814 REEL: 051265 FRAME: 0673

## EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Employment Agreement terminates all prior employment contracts between the Employee and Atlanta Attachment Company, Inc. or Atlanta Attachment International, Inc.

- 1. This Employment Agreement does not guarantee continuation of employment for any period after hire date. I, TOGO CANS Value (enaployee) reserve the right to terminate my employment at any time for any reason and "The Company" reserves the right to terminate my employment at any time for any reason.
- I agree that, except as required in the course of my employment by "The Company," I will not duplicate, 2. remove, transfer, disclose or utilize, nor knowingly allow any other person to duplicate, remove, transfer, disclose or utilize, such "Confidential Information," including but not limited to, marketing objectives and strategies, financial projections, planned product or services offerings, inventions, designs, drawings, blueprints, software, concepts, prototypes, techniques, procedures, systems, methods, advertising and promotional materials, list of past, present, or prospective customers and all ideas related to actual or anticipated business or research and development of "The Company".
- I agree that for a period of one (1) year following termination of my employment for any reason whatsoever, 3. I will not take any action to assist my successor employer or any other entity in employment solicitation or recruiting any other employee who had worked for "The Company" during any time period when I worked for "The Company". Such assistance includes identifying to such successors persons working for "The Company" who have special knowledge regarding "The Company's" business interests.
- In exchange for my continued employment and pay, Employee agrees to transfer and assign to the 4. corporation all of employee's present and future rights, title and interests in all discoveries, inventions, patents, copyrights and applications for patents or copyrights for product and/or processes to be used primarily by persons in the Needle Trades Industry during the term of this agreement.
- I understand that it is "The Company's" policy to remain unaware of and not to use third party confidential 5, business information or trade secrets. Accordingly, I agree not to disclose to any officer or employee of "The Company" or to use in any way in connection with my duties as an employee of "The Company," any confidential information or trade secret obtained or derived from a former employer or any other third party.

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ THIS EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT, UNDERSTAND IT AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ITS RESTRICTIONS.

<u>メート A A (人) C</u> (Company Signature)

(Employée's Signature)

OT DRE SOLLO (Date)

(Date)

7/24/03/mp FRYE\employmentasreement wpd

**PATENT** REEL: 051265 FRAME: 0674

**RECORDED: 12/12/2019**